
In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN, *Petitioner.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Action No. 1:17-cr-00232-EGS-1 · Honorable Emmet G. Sullivan, U.S. District Judge*

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL
DISTRICT COURT JURISTS IN SUPPORT OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

JOHN W. KEKER (SBN 49092)
ROBERT VAN NEST (SBN 84065)
ELLIOT R. PETERS (SBN 158708)
DAN JACKSON (SBN 216091)
BROOK DOOLEY (SBN 230423)
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, California 94111-1809
jkeker@keker.com • rvannest@keker.com • epeters@keker.com
djackson@keker.com • bdooley@keker.com
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Rule 48(a) gives district courts the authority to inquire into the prosecution’s reasons for dismissal, and to deny leave of court if unsatisfied with those reasons, in order to protect the public interest	6
B. The district court also has ample authority based on the separation of powers and the law of the case	9
C. Judicial inquiry is especially justified where, as here, the government alleges prior bad faith, and Petitioner alleges he was framed	11
D. District courts have authority to appoint <i>amici curiae</i> in criminal cases	12
E. In any event, mandamus is inappropriate here	14
IV. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	2, 14
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Donnelly v. Parker</i> , 486 F.2d 402 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	5, 14
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	14
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	4, 13
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3, 9
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	3, 15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Singh v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Strayer</i> , 846 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988).....	12

<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>United States v. Flynn</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. James</i> , 861 F. Supp. 151 (D.D.C. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Woody</i> , 2 F.2d 262 (D. Mont. 1924).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	4

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 453.....	7
D.C. Cir. R. 29.....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 78, (Alexander Hamilton).....	2, 3
Report of the Committee of the Council of Censors 6 (Bailey ed. 1784).....	10
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require “Leave of Court”?</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online (forthcoming 2020), https://bit.ly/3brIn4X	6, 7, 9
